

Queensland

Integrity Amendment Regulation 2024

Subordinate Legislation 2024 No. 243

made under the
Integrity Act 2009

Contents

			Page
1	Short title		2
2	Regulation amended		2
3	Amendment of s 2 (Designated persons—Act, s 12)		2
4	Insertion of new s 2A		2
	2A S	tatutory office holders—Act, s 40E	2
5	Insertion of new sch 1		2
	Schedule 1	Statutory office holders	2

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Integrity Amendment Regulation 2024*.

2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Integrity Regulation 2024*.

3 Amendment of s 2 (Designated persons—Act, s 12)

(1) Section 2—

insert—

- (da) each police officer who is a senior executive equivalent under the *Police Service Administration Act 1990*;
- (2) Section 2(da) to (f)—

 renumber as section 2(e) to (g).

4 Insertion of new s 2A

After section 2—

insert—

2A Statutory office holders—Act, s 40E

For section 40E(1)(b) of the Act, a statutory office holder mentioned in schedule 1 is prescribed.

5 Insertion of new sch 1

After section 3—

insert

Schedule 1 Statutory office holders

section 2A

Aboriginal Land Act 1991

- the chairperson of the Land Tribunal

 Director of Child Protection Litigation Act
 2016
- the director of Child Protection Litigation

Disaster Management Act 2003

• the inspector-general of emergency management

Economic Development Act 2012

 the executive officer of the Economic Development Queensland employing office

Family Responsibilities Commission Act 2008

• the commissioner of the Family Responsibilities Commission

Further Education and Training Act 2014

• the training ombudsman

Gold Coast Waterways Authority Act 2012

• the chief executive officer of the Gold Coast Waterways Authority

Health and Wellbeing Queensland Act 2019

• the chief executive officer of Health and Wellbeing Queensland

Local Government Act 2009

• the independent assessor

Mental Health Act 2016

 the president of the Mental Health Review Tribunal

2024 SL No. 243 Page 3

Queensland Mental Health Commission Act 2013

- the mental health commissioner Racing Integrity Act 2016
- the racing integrity commissioner
 Resources Safety and Health Queensland Act 2020
- the executive officer of the Resources Safety and Health Queensland employing office

Work Health and Safety Act 2011

the work health and safety prosecutor

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 30 September 2024.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 30 September 2024.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of the Premier and Cabinet.

© State of Queensland 2024